CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
(c) The keys to the locked containers containing the table·
inventories shall be maintained and controlled by the casino
department in a secure place and shall at no time be made
New Jersey State tit)rary
19:45-1.20
accessible to any cashiers' cage personnel or to any person
responsible . for transporting such table inventories to or
from the gaming tables.
Next Page is 45-40.5 45-40.4.1 . Supp. 2-7-00
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Amended by R.1989 d.97, effective February 21, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2647(b), 21 N.J.R 460(a).
Added (a)5. .
Amended by R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3243(a),24 N.J.R. 858(c). .
In (b): added "Whenever ... gaming acttvity, the ... " to beginning
of subsection. .
Amended by R.1993 d.37,. effective January 19, i993.
See:. 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b).
Simulcast provisions added.
Amended by R.1993 d.75, effective February 16, 199~.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2536(a), 25 N.J.R. 717(a).
In (a)l, added "coupons". . . . .. . · .
Amended by R.1994 d.141, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5906(a), 26 N.J.R.1380(a). ,
Temporary Amendment: Caribbean Stud Poker.
See: 26 N.J.R. 3464(a). .
Amended by R.1995 d.430, effective August 7, 1995. ·
See: 27 N.J.R.1767(b), 27 N.J.R. 2967(a).
Added (a)7 reg11rding Caribbean stud poker, .
Amended by R.1996 d.439, effective Septemt,er 16, 1996,
See: 28 N.J.R. 2809(a), 28 N.J.R. 4236(a). ·
Amended by R.1998 d.554, effective Nqvember 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J,R. 3176(a), 30 N.J.R. 4068(a).
In (a), added a new 8.
19:45-1.21 Procedure for opening tables for gaming
(a) Whenever gamingtables are to.be opened for gaming

to the contrary, a casino licensee or group of casino licen-
sees may, at any time between July 1, 1999 and November 1,
2000, offer a cash buyout option to any patron who won,
after October 21, 1998 but before the effective date of this
subsection, an annuity jackpot that was payable over a
period of at least 10 years. If a casino licensee· or group of
casino licensees offers a cash buyout option to any winner of
a particular slot. machine game or multi-casino progressive
slot system pursuant to this subsection, then the casino
licensee or group of casino licensees shall make the same
offer to all winners of the same slot machine game or ·multi-
casino progressive slot system )Vho are subject to this subsec-
tion. Any cash buyout option offered pursuant to this sub-
section shall be made and administered in accordance with
the provisions of (/ ) above.
New Rule, R.1990 d.238, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 624(a), 22 N.J.R. 1381(a) ..
Prior N.J.A.C. 19:45-l.40B, "Inspection of slot machine jackpots,"
recodified to N.J.A.C. 19:45-l.40D.
Amended by R.1991 d.184, effective April 1, 1991.
19:45-1.40C
See: 22 N.J.R. 3455(a), 23 N.J.R. 1025(b).
In (a): added internal citation reference.
In (b )2: deleted (b )2i.-iii. and revised text. to include reference to

In new (f)3, added language including the source of payment.
Recodified existing ( e )-(g) as (g)-(i) with no change in text.
Recodified existing (h) as (j).
Amended by R.1991 d.584, effective December 2, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3455(a), 23 N.J.R. 3655(b).
Adopted outstanding portions of 1.40B. In (b )5: added text regard-
ing filing of annual audit within 30 days of receipt with the Commission
and the Division. In (f): added new text regarding the depositing of
checks. ' Added new text at subsection (j)2i.
Administrative Correction to (b), (d) and (f), adding amended text.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3819(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.405, effective August 1, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1996(a), 26 N.J.R. 3187(c).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R: 4788(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.79, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 5169(a), 29 N.J.R. 592(a).
In (f), substituted "monies" for "checks" and "shall be deposited in"
for "shall be restrictively endorsed 'for deposit only' to"; inserted new
(f)4; and recodified former (f)4 as (f)5.

procedures.· for , the ac~ountmg and reconcihation of · all
chippe-rson_·_~nveptories ur~d each g~ing day_. Th-ese_i:>roce- _ . __ -
dures shall mclu,de. the dpcumentation used by the chip bank --
in issuing the ib:ventories, the documentation used by the . ·
main . _bank in r~Ceiving I the. inV(?~tpries, the . ve.rificat~on of
each mventory ibY a. cage supervisor, and the reportuig C>f
any overage mi shortage, provided that any shortages of -. _
- $2~0.00 qt more inust also be reported immediately to the --
. ca;s~? liceri&eeJ c_· • asino -
1
~o-· ntroli-er 1_ t?e . Cpnunission an.ct__ the
DlVISion. Copies of alltocumentat1on and reports shall be ·
. forwarded t.o cas_ ino ace I unting on a. daily basis. -__ •
I • • •
; . .
New Rule, R.1999 .d,379, eff -ctive November 1, 1999. ·
See: 30 N.J.R. 4147(b), 3_1 .J,R. 3527(a)._
.
0 .
Supp. 11-1-99 45-116